

Hal S. Shaftel
Maura E. Miller
Adam Kirschbaum
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 801-9200
shaftelh@gtlaw.com
maura.miller@gtlaw.com
kirschbauma@gtlaw.com

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

ELETSON HOLDINGS INC.,

Debtor¹

Chapter 11

Case No.: 23-10322 (JPM)

**APARGO LIMITED, FENTALON LIMITED, AND DESIMUSCO TRADING
LIMITED'S OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION OF ELETSON HOLDINGS INC. AND
LEVONA HOLDINGS LTD. FOR AN ORDER (I) IMPOSING AND INCREASING
SANCTIONS ON THE VIOLATING PARTIES AND (II) ENJOINING THE
VIOLATING PARTIES FROM EXERCISING CONTROL OVER ELETSON GAS**

¹ The Court has ordered the following footnote to be included in this caption: "Prior to November 19, 2024, the Debtors in these cases were: Eletson Holdings Inc., Eletson Finance (US) LLC, and Agathonissos Finance LLC. On [March 5, 2025], the Court entered a final decree and order closing the chapter 11 cases of Eletson Finance (US) LLC and Agathonissos Finance LLC. Commencing on [March 5, 2025], all motions, notices, and other pleadings relating to any of the Debtors shall be filed in the chapter 11 case of Eletson Holdings Inc. The Debtor's mailing address is c/o Togut, Segal & Segal LLP, One Penn Plaza, Suite 3335, New York, New York 10119." BK ECF 1515 ¶ 7.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. NO BASIS EXISTS FOR IMPOSITION OF ANY SANCTIONS AGAINST MISNAMED “VIOLATING PARTIES”	7
a. Movants Fail to Satisfy Legal Standards for Establishing Contempt	7
b. Clear, Unrebutted Evidence Confirms Cypriot Nominees’ Compliance	8
c. Other So-Called “Violating Parties” Are Not Even Covered by Rescission Order and thus Cannot Be in Contempt	13
B. NO BASIS EXISTS FOR ISSUING ADDITIONAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	14
a. Gas Corporate Governance Is Outside of Bankruptcy Estate and the Purview of this Proceeding	15
b. Movants Fail to Satisfy Substantive and Procedural Requirements for Requested Extraordinary Equitable Relief.....	17
c. Movants Impermissibly Seek Vague Terms of Relief	24
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re All Year Holdings Limited</i> , 648 B.R. 434 (2022)	13
<i>Alleyne v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 516 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Brockhaus v. Basteri</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>In re Cadiz Properties, Inc.</i> , 278 B.R. 744 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002)	19
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Const. Pipeline Co., LLC v. A Perm. Easement for 1.33 Acres & Temp. Easements for 1.70 Acres in Davenport, Delaware Cnty., New York</i> , 2015 WL 12559875 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	20
<i>Daval Steel Prods., Div. of Francosteel Corp. v. M/V Fakredine</i> , 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Eletson Holdings, Inc., et al. v. Levona Holdings Ltd</i> , Case No.: 23-cv-7331.....	1
<i>F.T.C. v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Forsayth, Inc. v. Pickholtz</i> , 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Fotochrome, Inc. v. Copal Co.</i> , 517 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Gucci Am., v. Bank of China</i> , 768 F. 3d 122 (2d Cir 2014)	9
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Hutzler Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Bradshaw Intl., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12623259 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>In re IFS Filing Sys. LLC</i> , 648 BR 274 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2023).....	19
<i>Intl. Eq. Investments, Inc. v. Opportunity Eq. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 246 Fed. Appx. 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Jenkins</i> , 2011 WL 2619317 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. July 1, 2011).....	6

Jiangsu Huari Webbing Leather Co., Ltd. v. Schedule A,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1371 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2024).....20

Johnson Controls, Inc. v. A.P.T. Critical Sys.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....20

In re Lady H Coal Co., Inc.,
193 BR 233 (Bankr SDW Va 1996)17

Lashify, Inc. v. Qingdao Network Tech. Co.,
2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153167 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2025).....20

Lead Creation Inc. v. Hangzhou Yueji E-Commerce Co. Ltd.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183195 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2023).....20

Levin v. Tiber Holding Corp.,
277 F. 3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)9

Matter of Matter of Zale Corp.,
62 F3d 746 (5th Cir 1995) 13, 18

N.Y. State NOW v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....21

NAACP v. Town of E. Haven,
70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)15

Nunez v. New York City Dept. of Correction,
2023 WL 2477817 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2023)6

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Tech., Inc.,
369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)21

In re Port Morris Tile & Marble LP,
645 BR 500 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022)19

Renwick v. Bennett (In re Bennett),
298 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)6

Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Records, Inc.,
906 F3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018)21

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.,
241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001)21

Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.,
490 F (2d Cir. 2007).....12

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
587 US 554 (2019).....9

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
2007 WL 1296205 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

In re Tires R US Ltd,
2016 WL 3475204 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016).....21

United States v. Bright,
2009 WL 529153 (D. Haw. Feb. 27, 2009).....6

White v. Uhler,
2017 WL 923345 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2017)..... 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7065 3, 17, 18, 20

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 3, 15, 18, 21
